Trade receivables  (0.27)  (0.04)  (28.16)  (3.84)
Cash and bank balance  0.01  0.02  0.67  1.05
(Net liabilities)/assets  (1.22)  (0.99)  (127.89)  (100.35)

154 Alicon Castalloy Limited

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

		  Foreign currency sensitivity on unhedged exposure

(` in Lakhs)

Financial Year Foreign currency  Change in foreign
currency rates

 Effect on profit
before tax

 Effect on pre-tax
equity

For March 31, 2024 USD  +5% (358.88) (358.88)

 -5% 358.88 358.88

EUR  +5% (81.60) (81.60)

 -5% 81.60 81.60

JPY  +5% (0.02) (0.02)

 -5%  0.02  0.02

GBP  +5%  6.39  6.39

 -5% (6.39) (6.39)

For March 31, 2023 USD  +5% (228.49) (228.49)

 -5% 228.49 228.49

EUR  +5% (41.60) (41.60)

 -5% 41.60 41.60

JPY  +5% (0.48) (0.48)

 -5%  0.48  0.48

GBP  +5%  5.02  5.02

 -5% (5.02) (5.02)

	 ii.	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest
bearing financial instruments are follows:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Variable rate instruments

Borrowings  27,116.31  27,334.03

	 Interest rate sensitivity on variable rate instruments
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Impact on profit before tax or pre-tax equity

Increase by 50 basis points  (136.00)  (137.00)
Decrease by 50 basis points  136.00  137.00

155Annual Report 2023-24

Statutory Reports

32

Corporate Overview

01

Financial Statements

110

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

35.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
	� For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity

reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital
management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximise shareholder value.

	� The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions

[…]

Corporate Overview

01

Financial Statements

110

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

	 Actuarial Assumptions
(` in Lakhs)

FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23
Discount rate 7.20% 7.45%
Salary Escalation 5.50% 5.50%

	 Withdrawal rates per annum
(` in Lakhs)

FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23
- 25 years and below 5.00% 5.00%
- 26 to 35 years 4.00% 4.00%
- 35 to 45 years 6.00% 6.00%
- 46 to 55 years 2.00% 2.00%
- 56 years and above 1.00% 1.00%

	 a.	� The discount rate is based on prevailing yields of Indian Government Securities as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated
term of the obligation.

	 b.	� Salary Escalation Rate: The estimates of future salary increases takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other
relevant factors.

	 c.	� Assumptions regarding future mortality rates are the rates as given under Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ultimate.

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	� Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

(` in Lakhs)

Projected benefit obligation on current
assumptions

FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

Defined benefit obligation Defined benefit obligation

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5 % movement) 1,021.64 1,114.82 978.14 1,064.79

Future salary growth (0.5 % movement) 1,112.01 1,023.58 1,062.40 979.49

Attrition rate (1 % movement) 1,071.05 1,062.04 1,024.90 1,014.79

	 Maturity profile of defined benefit plan

	 Projected benefits payable in future years from the date of reporting

(` in Lakhs)

FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

1st Following year 66.07 129.07

2nd Following year 71.17 63.22

3rd Following year 116.20 55.82

4th Following year 91.85 95.55

5th Following year 90.37 92.30

Sum of years 6 to 10 446.33 426.23

164 Alicon Castalloy Limited

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

	 Details of employee benefits as required by Ind-AS 19 - "Employee benefits are as under" (continued)

	 Weighted average assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost

(` in Lakhs)

ParticularsParticulars FY 2023-24FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23FY 2022-23

Number of active membersNumber of active members 780.00 780.00 815.00 815.00

Per month salary cost for active membersPer month salary cost for active members 230.05 230.05 221.00 221.00

Average monthly salary (Average monthly salary (`̀)) 29,493.00 29,493.00 27,116.00 27,116.00

Average age (years)Average age (years) 40.65 40.65 40.07 40.07

Weighted average duration of the projected benefit obligation (years)Weighted average duration of the projected benefit obligation (years) 11.32 11.32 11.15 11.15

Average expected future service (years)Average expected future service (years) 17.40 17.40 17.99 17.99

Average outstanding term of the obligations (Years)Average outstanding term of the obligations (Years) 9.45 9.45 9.30 9.30

Prescribed contribution for next year (12 Months)Prescribed contribution for next year (12 Months) 94.40 94.40 90.11 90.11

42.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION
	� The Company’s operating business predominantly relates to manufacture of Aluminium Castings thereof and hence

the Company has considered “Aluminium Castings” as the single reportable segment.

	 Revenue bifurcation based on geographical areas

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Domestic sales 117,326.09  109,109.18

Export sales 21,905.33  16,744.44

Total 139,231.42  125,853.62

43.	 NET DEBT RECONCILIATION
	 Position of net debt

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2024

 As at
March 31, 2023

Borrowings

Non-current borrowings 12,094.25 10,855.69

Current borrowings 15,022.06 16,478.34

Less

Cash and cash equivalents 200.21 590.34

Net debt 26,916.10 26,743.69

	 Movement in net debt

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2024
 As at

March 31, 2023
Opening net debt  26,743.69  23,147.58
Cash flows  172.41  3,596.11
Opening interest accrued but not due  56.54  47.59
Closing interest accrued but not due  (47.84)  (56.54)
Interest expense  3,495.51  2,911.30
Interest paid  (3,504.21)  (2,902.35)
Closing net debt  26,916.10  26,743.69

165Annual Report 2023-24

Statutory Reports

32

Corporate Overview

01

Financial Statements

110

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

44.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
A.	 Relationship between the related parties:

Relationship Name of related party
Subsidiary Alicon Holding - GmbH
Step Down Subsidiary Illichmann Castalloy - GmbH
Step Down Subsidiary Illichmann Castalloy - sro
Group company Atlas Castalloy Limited*

	 * Enterprise where the director has significant influence.

B.	 List of Key Management Personnel and their relatives:

Key Management Personnel (KMP) Shailendrajit Rai Managing Director